

No. 20-55436

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KELVIN HERNANDEZ ROMAN, et al.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

CHAD F. WOLF, et al.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,
CASE NO. 5:20 CIV. 768 (THE HON. TERRY J. HATTER)

**Brief of Nikolas Bowie, Erwin Chemerinsky, Michael Dorf, Leah
Litman, Pamela S. Karlan, Amanda Shanor, David Strauss,
Laurence H. Tribe, Stephen I. Vladeck, Ten Experts in Medicine
and Public Health, and Physicians for Human Rights As *Amici
Curiae* In Opposition To Defendants-Appellant's Motion For A Stay**

Mark Rosenbaum
Judy London
Talia Inlender
Jesselyn Friley
Amanda Savage
PUBLIC COUNSEL
610 S. ARDMORE AVENUE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90005
(213) 385-2977
mrosenbaum@publiccounsel.org

Joshua A. Matz
Counsel of Record
Kyla Magun
Dylan Cowit
Michael Skocpol
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK
350 FIFTH AVENUE | SUITE 7110
NEW YORK, NY 10118
(212) 763-0883
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. There is No Clear Error in the Fact Finding Below	5
B. The Government is Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits	6
1. Deliberate Indifference to State-Created Danger.....	7
2. Violation of the “Special Relationship”	8
3. Imposition of Punitive Conditions	9
C. Release is an Appropriate Remedy Here.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
Appendix A	14
Appendix B	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Basank v. Decker,
 No. 20 Civ. 2518, 2020 WL 1481503 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020).....8

Bell v. Wolfish,
 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....9

Benjamin v. Malcolm,
 803 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1986).....12

Boumediene v. Bush,
 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....12

Brown v. Plata,
 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....12

Castillo v. Barr,
 No. 5:20 Civ. 605, 2020 WL 1502864 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2020).....2, 4

Castro v. City of Los Angeles,
 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016).....3

DeShaney v. Winnebago,
 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....3, 8

Duran v. Elrod,
 713 F.2d 292 (7th Cir. 1983).....12

Fofana v. Albence,
 No. 20 Civ. 10869, 2020 WL 1873307 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 15, 2020).....8

Gilmore v. California,
 220 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2000).....11

Gordon v. Cty. of Orange,
 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018).....3, 9

<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	7
<i>Hernandez v. City of San Jose</i> , 897 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2018).....	3,7
<i>Jones v. Blanas</i> , 393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Kaur v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 22 Civ. 3172, 2020 WL 1939386 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2020).....	10
<i>Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield</i> , 439 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006).....	3,7
<i>King v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 885 F.3d 548 (9th Cir. 2018).....	3, 9
<i>Lopez-Marroquin v. Barr</i> , No. 18-72922, 2020 WL 1808002 (9th Cir. Apr. 9, 2020).....	13
<i>Padilla v. ICE</i> , 953 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Perez v. Wolf</i> , No. 5:19 Civ. 05191, 2020 WL 1865303 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 14, 2020).....	8
<i>Sharp v. Weston</i> , 233 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Soc’y for Good Will to Retarded Children, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 737 F.2d 1239 (2d Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Thakker v. Doll</i> , No. 20 Civ. 480, 2020 WL 1671563 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2020).....	10,12

Vazquez Barrera v. Wolf,

No. 4:20 Civ. 1241, 2020 WL 1904497 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2020)10, 11

Zaya v. Adducci,

No. 20 Civ. 10921, 2020 WL 1903172 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 18, 2020).....8, 11
